and other post-employment benefit obligations as of the end of fiscal 2024 as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of benefit obligations

 Germany Other countries Total
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 € million € million € million € million € million € million
Pension obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate (227) 256 (17) 18 (244) 274
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future salary increases 11 (10) 2 (2) 13 (12)
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future benefit
increases 153 (139) – – 153 (139)
10% change in mortality (78) 87 (7) 8 (85) 95
Other post-employment
benefit obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate – – (5) 6 (5) 6
10% change in mortality – – (2) 3 (2) 3

Covestro Annual Report 2024

CAPITAL MARKET   MANAGEMENT REPORT   COMPENSATION REPORT   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FURTHER INFORMATION

 318

Sensitivity analysis of benefit obligations (previous year)

 Germany Other countries Total
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 € million € million € million € million € million € million
Pension obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate (240) 271 (18) 20 (258) 291
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future salary increases 12 (12) 2 (2) 14 (14)
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future benefit
increases 159 (145) 1 – 160 (145)
10% change in mortality (80) 89 (8) 8 (88) 97
Other post-employment
benefit obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate – – (6) 6 (6) 6
10% change in mortality – – (2) 3 (2) 3

Due to their nature as pension benefits, the obligations of Covestro LLC, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (United States),
in particular, for employees’ post-employment health care costs are also recognized under obligations similar to
pensions. The valuation of health care costs was based on the assumption that they will increase at a rate of 7%
(previous year: 7%), which should gradually decline to 5% (previous year: 5%) by 2034. The following table shows
the impact of a one-percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost increase rates:

Sensitivity analysis of health care cost increases